

No. 16-1456

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID OPALINSKI, AND JAMES McCABE, ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL INC., AND  
ROBERT HALF CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES M. HARRIS  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3021  
(310) 201-5219

RICHARD L. ALFRED  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATRICK J. BANNON  
JAMES M. HLAWEK  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
World Trade Center East  
Two Seaport Lane  
Suite 300  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 946-4800  
ralfred@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

September 27, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED BY PETITION .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING WHETHER DETERMINING THE AVAILABILITY OF CLASS ARBITRATION CONSTITUTES A “QUESTION OF ARBITRABILITY” PRESUMPTIVELY FOR THE COURT...	10
A. Every Circuit Court Decision Resolving The “Who Decides” Issue Has Concluded That Determining The Availability Of Class Arbitration Presents A Question Of Arbitrability Presumptively For The Court.....	10
B. No Circuit Court Has Held That Determining The Availability Of Class Arbitration Is A Procedural Question For An Arbitrator To Decide.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The First, Second, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuit Decisions That Opalinski And McCabe Cited In Both Of Their Petitions Do Not Address Whether The Availability Of Class Arbitration Is A Question Of Arbitrability.....	14
2. In <i>Robinson</i> , The Fifth Circuit Found Only That The Parties To An Arbitration Agreement Could Agree To Submit The Class Arbitration Issue To An Arbitrator .....	18
II. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT WAS CORRECT ON THE MERITS .....	19
III. A RULING FROM THIS COURT WILL HAVE LITTLE OR NO PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Catamaran Corp. v. Towncrest Pharmacy</i> , 864 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Dell Webb Communities, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 817 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 567 (2016).....	12
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Arndt</i> , 546 Fed. Appx. 836 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 15
<i>Eshagh v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , No. 12-16718, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24194 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014).....	11-12
<i>Fantastic Sams Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5, 21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 11, 24, 25
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012).....	6, 15
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	20, 21
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 677 Fed. Appx. 738 (3d Cir. 2017).....	1, 9, 24
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1530 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacificare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	20
<i>Puleo v. Chase Bank USA</i> , 605 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2291 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Robinson v. J&amp;K Administrative Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 373 (2016).....	6, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S. Commc’ns Servs. v. Thomas</i> , 720 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1001 (2014).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vilches v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 487 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 9 .....	3
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Clancy & Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest</i> , 63 BUS. LAWYER 55 (2007) .....	23
Gilles & Friedman, <i>After Class: Aggre- gate Litigation in the Wake of AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 79 U. CHI. L.R. 623 (2012).....	25
<i>Institutional ADR Today: The Compre- hensive, Cost-Effective Alternative</i> , Vol. 19, No. 8 METRO. CORPORATE COUNSEL (NORTHEAST EDITION) 24 (2011).....	24
Meredith R. Miller, <i>Contracting Out of Process, Contracting Out of Corporate Accountability</i> , 75 TENN. L. REV. 365 (2008).....	25
